
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 
TUESDAY - FEBRUARY 9, 2021 - 6:00 P.M. 

ELK RUN HEIGHTS CITY HALL 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Call to order  
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 

3. Roll call 
 

4. Approval of the February 9, 2021 Agenda 
 

5. Presentation by Mark Reinders with MidAmerican Energy regarding franchise fees on the bills for Elk 
Run Heights residents 
 

6. Set the date of Public Hearing to approve a Revenue Purpose Statement for March 9, 2021 
 

7. Set the date of Public Hearing to approve Gas and Electric Franchise with franchise fees for March 9, 
2021 
 

8. Approval of Consent Agenda - All items listed on the consent agenda will be enacted by one motion.  
There will be no separate discussion unless a request is made prior to the time the council votes on the 
motion. 
 

a. Approve the January 12, 2021 regular meeting minutes and January 19, 2021 special meeting 
minutes 

b. City Clerk’s Reports as of January 31, 2021: Budget Report, Treasurer’s Report, Investment 
Report, Building Inspection, Library, PeopleService Sewer/Water, and Police reports 

 
9. Approval of the Resolution Calendar – All items listed under the Resolution Calendar will be enacted by 

one vote. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a request is made prior to the time 
Council votes on the motion. 
 

a. Resolution 3052 authorizing the payment of bills and transfers 
b. Resolution 3053 approving the Law Enforcement 28E Agreement with the City of Evansdale for 

FY22 
c. Resolution 3054 setting the date of a Public Hearing to approve Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget 

for March 9th, 2021 
d. Resolution 3055 approving the renewal of Fire Protection Contract with the City of Waterloo for FY22 in 

an amount of $38,927.45 
e. Resolution 3056 approving the renewal of Animal Control 28E Agreement with the City of Evansdale for 

FY22 in an amount of $2,284.00 
f. Resolution 3057 approving the Mayor to sign a Cooperative Agreement for Elk Run Road Resurfacing 

Project Participation in an amount not to exceed $47,302.21 
 

10. Appointments: 
Board of Adjustment: 

Cindy Holloway – to renew term ending 03/01/2026 
 

11. Public hearing to raise Wastewater Treatment Plant Project Capital Project fee from $50.00 to $60.00 
 

12. Motion to approve the first reading of Ordinance 270 Amending the Code of Ordinances of  
the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa, by amending chapter 13.16, wastewater treatment user charges 
 



13. Request from Public Works to purchase a power auger from Black Hawk Rental in an amount not to 
exceed $1,348.00 
 

14. Request from Public Works to purchase replacement windows for the Council Chambers from Andersen 
Windows & Doors in an amount not to exceed $1,446.43 
 

15. Request from Public Works to purchase siding for the concessions building at Mayor’s Park from Spahn 
& Rose in an amount not to exceed $1,030.04 
 

16. Request from PeopleServices to pay Wedeking Electric for electrical services needed to wire generator at 
Sutton Lift Station in an amount of $2,005.37 
 

17. Discussion/Possible action: Review of new public works position job description 
 

18. Discussion/Possible action: Moving forward with Gilbertville/Lafayette Road Reconstruction Project 
 

19. Review FY22 Budget 
 

20. Public discussion: Non-agenda items - Please limit the time used to no more than three minutes to present 
your remarks in order to allow others the opportunity to speak. The Order of Business is at the discretion 
of the Mayor. 

 
21. Mayors/Council/Engineer Reports 

 
22. Adjournment 



(Elk Run Heights) 
MidAmerican Energy records would indicate the following estimated gross revenue amounts: 
 
 
1 % franchise fee:  
Residential        -                 $7,600  (electric)     $2,300 (natural gas) 
Non-residential  -             $1,700            $   650 
 
  
Total                        $9,300       $2,950 Grand Total            $12,250 
 
 
2 % franchise fee: 
Residential        -                 $15,200                  $4,600 
Non-residential  -          $  3,400                  $1,300  
 
 
Total                                   $18,600                             $5,900 Grand Total          $24,500 
 
 
 
3 % franchise fee: 
Residential       -                $22,800                  $6,900  
Non-residential   -                $  5,100                  $1,950 
 
 
Total                                    $27,900                            $8,850 Grand Total             $49,000 
   
 
 
4 % franchise fee: 
Residential          -              $30,400                      $9,200 
Non-residential    -          $  6,800                     $2,600 
 
 
Total                                    $37,200                    $11,800   Grand Total           $50,200 
 
 
 
5 % franchise fee: 
Residential          -                 $38,000                 $11,500  
Non-residential    -                 $  8,500      $  3,250 
 
 
Total                                 $46,500      $14,750   Grand Total           $61,250 
 
 



City of Elk Run Heights 
Regular Council Meeting 

Located at Eddis Winstead Council Chambers 
January 12, 2021 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
 

Mayor Lundy called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm. All present recited the Pledge of Allegiance. Roll 
call of Council Members: Present – Smock, Ratchford, Wilson, Bass, and Sallis. Quorum present.  
 
Ratchford/Bass to approve of the January 12, 2021 Agenda. Ayes-Five. Motion carried. 
 
Presentation by Mark Reinders with MidAmerican Energy regarding franchise fees on the bills for Elk 
Run Heights residents was moved later into meeting. 
 
Ratchford/Wilson to approve of Consent Agenda - All items listed on the consent agenda will be enacted 
by one motion. There will be no separate discussion unless a request is made prior to the time the council 
votes on the motion. a. Approve the December 8, 2020 regular meeting minutes and December 22, 2020 
special meeting minutes b. City Clerk’s Reports as of December 31, 2020: Budget Report, Treasurer’s 
Report, Fund Report, Revenue and Expenditure Reports and Investment Report.  c. Approval of Building 
Inspection, Library, PeopleService Sewer/Water and Police reports Roll call vote: Ayes-Five.  
 
Wilson/Sallis to approve Resolution Calendar – All items listed under the Resolution Calendar will be 
enacted by one vote. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a request is made prior to 
the time Council votes on the motion. a. Resolution 3044 authorizing the payment of bills and transfers b. 
Resolution 3045 approving INRCOG to assist the City of Elk Run Heights develop a disaster recovery 
plan c. Resolution 3046 setting the date of Public Hearing for maximum property tax levy rate for January 
12, 2021. Roll call vote: Ayes-Five.  
 
Ratchford/Sallis to approve appointment of Phil Harris to fill vacancy from 01/01/2021 through 
03/01/2022 on the Board of Adjustment. Ayes-Five. Motion carried. 
 
Ratchford/Smock to reappoint Shelley Wach to the Planning and Zoning Board for a 5-year term from 
01/01/22021 through 01/01/2026. Ayes-Five. Motion carried. 
 
Ratchford/Bass to open Public Hearing regarding the maximum tax dollars from certain levies for 
FY22 Budget. Max levies will be set at 8.10, which is no change from previous years at 6:05 
p.m. Ayes-Five. Motion carried. Proof of publication on file and no public comments. Mayor 
Lundy explained this is a new step added to the budget process. Clerk Eastman added this is to 
give the public an additional opportunity to discuss the tax rates. Ratchford/Bass to close public 
hearing at 6:05 p.m. Ayes-Five. Motion carried. 
 
Ratchford/Bass to approve Resolution 3051 approving the maximum tax dollars from certain levies 
for the FY22 Budget. Roll call vote: Ayes-Five.  
 
Ratchford/Smock to set the date of public hearing to raise Wastewater Treatment Plant Project 
Capital Project fee from $50.00 to $60.00 on February 16, 2021. Ayes-Five. Motion carried. 
 
Ratchford/Smock to approve the Elk Run Heights Annual Exam. Ayes-Five. Motion carried. 
 
Ratchford/Bass to approve the Mayor to sign updated PeopleService Operations and Maintenance 
Agreement authorizing the 2.4% increase, which was outlined in paragraphs 1.4 and 4.2 of the original 
contracts. Mayor Lundy explained this is the annual increase. Councilor Ratchford asked what the amount 
increased is going to be. Clerk Eastman stated the increase if $281.00 per month. Ayes-Five. Motion 
carried. 



Ratchford/Bass to approve the agreement of repayment for delinquent water and sewer fees for 122 
Toneff Drive by amending it to a payment amount of $125.00 making the balance paid off in 2 years. 
Clerk Eastman explained while doing water bills this quarter, she ran across an account that had not been 
billed the quarterly bill since October 2015. Eastman contacted the resident and explained they will need 
to pay this to the City. Eastman and the resident agreed they would pay back $3,000.00 by paying 
$100.00 per month. City Attorney Prendergast explained to Council this would be a contract we are 
entering into and they have the right to not agree to this amount of repayment or rate at which it is paid 
back. Prendergast added when someone signs their agreement for utilities they are entering into a contract 
and there is a 10-year statute of limitations. She continued, at the rate agreed to it would take two and a 
half years to pay off and pointed out this may be a long wait depending on what the Council has in mind 
for retrieving the funds. Councilor Ratchford pointed out there is responsibility on both sides. He then 
asked if the amount that was figured included late fees. Eastman responded no. Ratchford stated he is 
okay with the amount agreed on but thinks it should be paid back within 2 years. Councilor Bass stated he 
thinks that is fair and reasonable. Councilor Smock added she believes it is more than fair, asking if they 
made any reference to a lumpsum they would be able to make work. Eastman responded that they did say 
they could not pay the entire amount at once. Ayes-Five. Motion carried.  
 
Smock/Ratchford to approve Ordinance 269 an ordinance amending the code of ordinances of the city of 
Elk Run Heights, Iowa, by amending provisions pertaining to title 10 Vehicles and Traffic, Chapter 10.04 
Traffic Code, Article IX. Parking, Section 10.04.440 Residential Parking, second reading. Roll call vote: 
Ayes-four. Nay-Bass.  
 
Ratchford/Sallis to suspend the rules requiring the 3rd reading and place on file final adoption of 
Ordinance 269. Roll call vote: Ayes-four. Nay-Bass. 
 
Ratchford/Smock motion to adopt Ordinance 269. Roll call vote: Ayes-four. Nay-Bass. 
 
Presentation by Mark Reinders with MidAmerican Energy regarding franchise fees on the bills for Elk 
Run Heights residents was handled by City Attorney Prendergast due to Reinders being unable to attend 
the meeting. Prendergast explained this franchise fee would not exclude the City from the County share of 
local option sales (LOST) tax revenues. The 1% of LOST revenue that is currently included in the bill 
will only be redirected straight to Elk Run Heights as a franchise fee; this change will not affect residents 
bills in any way. Prendergast explained this will not cost them more, it is only redirecting how the monies 
are received. Councilor Ratchford stated concerns with the timing of implementing this. Prendergast 
stated there is no requirements for this to be voted on by the residents but is going to require an Ordinance 
which will allow for public notice. Council discussed this and agreed the 1% is something that would 
benefit the City and its residents but pointed out they do not want to go any higher thus causing them 
more costs. Council would like to move forward with this process. 
 
Discussion/possible actions: CD investments. Ratchford/Bass motion to reinvest CD funds. Clerk 
Eastman told Council there are two large CD’s for the Wastewater Treatment Plant that are maturing and 
will need to know if they would like to reinvest, providing them with the current rates. Council agreed to 
reinvest the 2 upcoming CD’s at a rate of .85% for 13 months. Ayes-Five. Motion carried. 
 
Public discussion: Non-agenda items. None 
 
Mayors/Council/Engineer Reports. Mayor Lundy told Council about a watermain break on McCoy Road, 
pointing out the budget for this is depleting. City Engineering Mike Dryden stated the plans for the park 
will be going to the DOT before Tuesday of the following week. Lundy asked if there was a starting date. 
Dryden responded July.  
 
Ratchford/Sallis to adjourn at 6:35 p.m. Ayes-five. Motion carried. 
 
 

  



City of Elk Run Heights 
Special Council Meeting 

Located at Eddis Winstead Council Chambers 
January 19, 2021 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
 

Mayor Lundy called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm. All present recited the Pledge of Allegiance. Roll call of 
Council Members: Present –Ratchford, Wilson, Bass, Sallis, and Smock. Quorum present.  
 
Wilson/Ratchford to approve of the January 19, 2021 Agenda. Ayes-Five. Motion carried. 
 
Ratchford/Bass to approve request to enter into agreement with MSA Professional Services, Inc. for the 
engineering services for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Project in an amount not to exceed $703,000; 
and authorization for Mayor to sign said agreement. Councilor Ratchford asked if this was the amount in 
whole. Mayor Lundy answered yes. It will be $351,500 for Elk Run Heights. Ayes-Five. Motion carried. 
 
FY22 Budget workshop: Council began by going over the quotes for road work that the Public Works 
Department is requesting to be addressed. Mayor Lundy asked if part of Dubuque Road will be fix with 
concrete and part with asphalt. Thomas James was explained that the area of Dubuque Road that is 
already asphalt is breaking up and should be fixed before it gets too bad. The area of road that needs 
concrete is further down by Town and County, which will get an overlay. Lundy asked why we would not 
have it relayed. James responded it is four to five times the cost. He stated there are some areas that will 
need to be relayed because of heaving and crumbling. Lundy pointed out that overlaying is only a short-
term fix because what is covered up will come back. James stated the contractor said that will not happen 
with the materials they will use, and this option will last ten to fifteen years. Lundy and Eastman asked 
about the prices from a couple other companies. James stated he had not received additional quotes.  
 
Lundy addressed the Lafayette Road/Gilbertville Road project, asking Council if they still plan on trying 
to complete the project. The grant is to be used in 2022 and is for 1.2 million but the City portion is going 
to be a million, and with the sewer plant going up we may not have debt capacity available. Eastman said 
that in the meeting with Speer Financial it was said that there will be some debt capacity left over, but 
does the Council want to use up all the debt in one year. Jordan Cooper with PeopleService asked what 
the scope of the project is. Lundy explained it will involve tearing out the entire roadway and putting in 
sidewalks. Cooper then stated the watermains on Gilbertville Road from Lafayette down to Elk Run Road 
is going to need replaced due to the pipes being made of transite, which contains asbestos. James stated if 
there is a new roadway going in there should be a new watermain put in first. Lundy stated that may be 
included in the project. Cooper added the DNR is at some point going to expect all cities to replace all 
pipes made from transite. Lundy pointed out this is not something the City has to do; they can turn down 
the grant if we do not have the funds to pay our portion. Councilor Smock interjected and stated she wants 
to see this project done; it is a safety issue for the community.  
 
Clerk Eastman began going through the line items of regular expenditures noting the Police contract will 
only have a 2.5% increase, and there will need to be $4,000 added to the Emergency Management line for 
the Disaster Recovery Plan. Eastman informed council the library contract has not been decided yet, so it 
was estimated. Most of the line items stay the same or have a minor increase, aside from wages which the 
increase is based off the reviews. Eastman explained she has added several line items that will 
recategorize several line items, putting them in a more specific department. James stated he has not gotten 
pricing for adding an electrical box at the park which should be included in the budget. Continuing there 
were adjustments made to the Christmas Decoration line and council/mayor meetings/conferences line.  
 
Clerk Eastman asked if council would like to discuss the Mayor wages because there has been discussion 
on more than one year at budget time about raising it but was not done. Councilor Ratchford stated he felt 
it should be raised to at least $7,500 which is fair for a town this size. Mayor Lundy stated the position is 
more of a volunteer position like Council. Councilor Smock agreed with the Mayor but stated the Mayor 
should be putting actual hours in and get paid for those hours. Councilor Wilson felt it should be left 
alone for now, but understands what Smock is stating. Councilor Sallis asked how long it has been since 
there was an increase. It was said to be at least 6 years. It was agreed to leave as is for this time.  



 
Continuing it was agreed to transfer out of the General Fund $50,000 for the Gilbertville/Lafayette Rd 
project, $10,000 for the Vehicle Replacement Fund, and $125,00 for the Mayor’s Park project. It was 
agreed not to continue getting a CD for the Office Equipment. There was discussion of purchasing a new 
dump truck, which was agreed to wait until another time. 
 
Discussions continued to the Road Use portion of the budget. Mayor Lundy asked Council if they plan on 
hiring a full-time employee in public works. Councilor Wilson stated yes, he and Councilor Sallis had 
been tasked with looking at information from similar sized cities to come up with a wage amount. Wilson 
stated this person will be doing building inspections and code enforcement in addition to public works, 
which are all different titles and pay rates. After discussions Council agree to offer $21.00 per hour and 
offer upgrades in pay as they get educated for the other positions.  
 
Council then discussed the transfers out for the Local Option Sales Tax funds and agreed to transfer 
$50,000 to Waste Water Treatment Plant project and $90,000 to the Lafayette/Gilbertville Road. The 
Council began discussing the road projects James had brought quotes in for on Dubuque Road, it was 
agreed to put $159,000 in that fund. James began going over the costs and options for replacing the 
windows in the community room and council chambers, which are original with the building. It was 
agreed this can be paid out of the FY21 budget. Moving to the Mayor’s Park Project section it was 
acknowledged the same numbers need to be budgeted for FY22, $20,000 in engineer fees and $618,000. 
It was noted there will need to be engineer fees for the Lafayette/Gilbertville Rd added to this budget, 
Smock will contact Mike Dryden to get costs.  
 
Jordan Cooper with PeopleService then began going through the list of possible repairs and maintenance 
he recommends for the Water Fund. There are four valve replacements that need done which could cost 
up to $14,040. There is also a water main extension needed on McCoy Road, due to water just sitting and 
becomes stale, which can potentially grow bacteria; this costing roughly $41,220. Council discussed and 
asked City Clerk to look at FY21 budget to see if we can cover either of those projects, otherwise there 
are CD’s in the water depreciation fund that could possibly be used. Cooper went through the Sewer Fund 
for Council’s consideration. There are serious issues with some manholes and lift stations. Additionally, 
he recommends increasing the sewer line repair/maintenance budget so to ensure funds for cleaning sewer 
lines for 1/3 of the City and doing this each year until it is complete.  
 
Council went through the sewer budget and discussed the current deficit, City Clerk Eastman pointed out 
there was a generator that was budgeted for in FY20, but we were not billed. So that generator was paid 
for in FY21 budget, and we will still be billed for the other generator that was budgeted for this year. 
Additionally, there have been several issues arise this year that has affected the budget including lift 
station problems and sewer line backups. Council considered the list of potential repairs provided from 
Cooper. It was decided to increase the sewer line repair/maintenance line to $41,000 to cover half of the 
city’s sewer line cleaning. The lift station maintenance line was increased to $39,000 to replace the 
second pump at the Sutton lift station. Cooper stressed the importance of the rehab for the lift station 
stating the presented repairs cost is much less than replacement and if the City waits much longer, they 
will need to replace this lift station due to corrosion. Eastman informed the Council of the predicted 
interest payments that were added to the budget for the new sewer plant equaling $125,000; also, there 
was $600,000 added for engineering and $2,000,000 for construction which will be paid from the loans.  
 
Lastly Mayor Lundy asked Council about the money owed to Black Hawk County Engineers office for 
the work done on South Elk Run Road. Councilor Smock suggested paying them over 2 years. Lundy 
agreed suggesting paying $20,000 this year and $37,000 next year. Councilor Ratchford offered $25,000 
each year or 50/50. Smock pointed out we must see what we have available. Lundy stated there should be 
Road Use funds left over this year, but not next year due to the projects. Lundy pointed out there is a 
balance left in the Capital Project Street Project Funds and the payment can come from that line. Eastman 
was asked to look at current budget to see if there are funds to pay this off this year. 
 
Ratchford/Bass to adjourn at 8:53 p.m. Ayes-Five. Motion carried.  

 



Tue Feb 2, 2021 1: 52 PM BUDGET REPORT Page 1

CALENDAR 1/ 2021, FISCAL 7/ 2021

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 58. 3%

TOTAL MTD YTD PERCENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED UNEXPENDED

POLICE TOTAL 48, 123. 00 12, 030. 75 36, 092. 25 75. 00 12, 030. 75

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL 21200. 00 00 21075. 65 94. 35 124. 35

FIRE TOTAL 39, 000. 00 91444. 24 28, 332. 72 72. 65 10, 667. 28

BUILDING INSPECTIONS TOTAL 14, 935. 00 377. 12 11, 762. 09 78. 76 31172. 91

ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 21359. 00 21981. 67 31046. 17 129. 13 687. 17-

OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 11300. 00 111. 82 892. 36 68. 64 407. 64

PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 107, 917. 00 24, 945. 60 82, 201. 24 76. 17 25, 715. 76

ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS TOTA 104, 380. 00 51385. 70 57, 536. 98 55. 12 46, 843. 02

STREET LIGHTING TOTAL 11, 000. 00 920. 34 71497. 98 68. 16 31502. 02

TRAFFIC CONTROL & SAFETY TOTA 31250. 00 91. 26 712. 30 21. 92 21537. 70

SNOW REMOVAL TOTAL 11, 000. 00 34. 04 31218. 34 29. 26 71781. 66

HIGHWAY ENGINEERING TOTAL 10, 000. 00 525. 00 15900. 00 19. 00 81100. 00

OTHER PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 00 00 00       . 00 00

PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 139, 630. 00 61956. 34 70, 865. 60 50. 75 68, 764. 40

LIBRARY TOTAL 11, 420. 00 00 51328. 09 46. 66 61091. 91

PARKS TOTAL 31, 265. 00 21581. 66 17, 103. 67 54. 71 14, 161. 33

COMMUNITY CTR/ Z00/ MARINA TOTA 21100. 00 317. 91 11292. 41 61. 54 807. 59

OTHER CULTURE/ RECREATION TOTA 51000. 00 15. 01-      00       . 00 51000. 00

CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 49, 785. 00 21884. 56 23, 724. 17 47. 65 26, 060. 83

COMMUNITY BEAUTIFICATION TOTA 21000. 00 00 27. 67 1. 38 11972. 33

PLANNING & ZONING TOTAL 00 00 00       . 00 00

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 21000. 00 00 27. 67 1. 38 11972. 33

MAYOR/ COUNCIL/ CITY MGR TOTAL 11, 462. 00 00 71831. 08 68. 32 31630. 92

CLERK/ TREASURER/ ADM TOTAL 72, 380. 00 71234. 84 38, 112. 72 52. 66 34, 267. 28

ELECTIONS TOTAL 00 00 00       . 00 00

LEGAL SERVICES/ ATTORNEY TOTAL 36, 500. 00 21122. 25 15, 066. 66 41. 28 21, 433. 34

CITY HALL/ GENERAL BLDGS TOTAL 21700. 00 86. 93 986. 86 36. 55 11713. 14

TORT LIABILITY TOTAL 15, 000. 00 00 00       . 00 15, 000. 00

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTA 47, 409. 00 508. 16-       27, 292. 56 57. 57 20, 116. 44

GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 185, 451. 00 81935. 86 89, 289. 88 48. 15 96, 161. 12

ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS TOTA 00 00 00       . 00 00

DEBT SERVICES TOTAL 00 00 00       . 00 00

DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 00 00 00       . 00 00

GLBUDGRP 12/ 08/ 20 OPERAAE CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: FUNCTION



Tue Feb 2, 2021 1: 52 PM BUDGET REPORT Page 2

CALENDAR 1/ 2021, FISCAL 7/ 2021

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 58. 3%

TOTAL MTD YTD PERCENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED UNEXPENDED

ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS TOTA 50, 000. 00 00 18, 966. 87 37. 93 31, 033. 13

PARKS TOTAL 638, 000. 00 11500. 00 12, 570. 43 1. 97 625, 429. 57

CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 00 00 00       . 00 00

CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 688, 000. 00 11500. 00 31, 537. 30 4. 58 656, 462. 70

MAYOR/ COUNCIL/ CITY MGR TOTAL 00 00 00       . 00 00

DEBT SERVICES TOTAL 00 00 00       . 00 00

WATER TOTAL 128, 385. 00 91489. 87 88, 124. 50 68. 64 40, 260. 50

SEWER/ SEWAGE DISPOSAL TOTAL 457, 020. 00 13, 387. 21 245, 953. 07 53. 82 211, 066. 93

LANDFILL/ GARBAGE TOTAL 71, 700. 00 51855. 98 47, 147. 47 65. 76 24, 552. 53

ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 657, 105. 00 28, 733. 06 381, 225. 04 58. 02 275, 879. 96

TRANSFERS IN/ OUT TOTAL 419, 106. 00 00 585, 729. 53 139. 76 166, 623. 53-

TRANSFER OUT TOTAL 419, 106. 00 00 585, 729. 53 139. 76 166, 623. 53-

TOTAL EXPENSES 21248, 994. 00 73, 955. 42 11264, 600. 43 56. 23 984, 393. 57

GLBUDGRP 12/ 08/ 20 OPERAAE CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: FUNCTION



Tue Feb 2, 2021 1: 09 PM TREASURER' S REPORT Page 1

CALENDAR 1/ 2021, FISCAL 7/ 2021

LAST MONTH CHANGE IN ENDING

ACCOUNT TITLE END BALANCE RECEIVED DISBURSED LIABILITY BALANCE

001 GENERAL 472, 150. 08 31552. 13 36, 766. 02 350. 27 439, 286. 46

005 VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 10, 673. 25 00 00 00 10, 673. 25

110 ROAD USE TAX 143, 884. 10 12, 922. 08 61956. 34 189. 17 150, 039. 01

121 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX 119, 127. 95 12, 593. 44 00 00 131, 721. 39

125 TAX INCREMENT FINANCING 35, 863. 54 00 00 00 35, 863. 54

200 DEBT SERVICE 00 00 00 00 00

300 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RES 15, 199. 68 00 00 00 15, 199. 68

301 RAYMOND ROAD TRAILER CR 00 00 00 00 00

302 PLAZA DR RECONSTRUCTION 00 00 00 00 00

303 OFFICE EQUIPMENT REPLAC 15000. 00 00 00 00 15000. 00

304 DUBUQUE RD BRIDGE REPAI 00 00 00 00 00

305 WASTE WTR PLANT PROJECT 00 00 00 00 00

306 MAYORS PARK IMPROVEMENT 75, 886. 41 51067. 83 11500. 00 00 79, 454. 24

307 LAFAYETTE/ GVILLE RD REC 00 00 00 00 00

600 WATER 93, 033. 68 30, 695. 31 91489. 87 31. 80 114, 270. 92

601 WATER DEPRECIATION 74, 172. 58 112. 05 00 00 74, 284. 63

610 SEWER 33, 478. 66-      33, 109. 89 13, 387. 21 11. 32 13, 744. 66-

611 SEWER REPLACEMENT 199, 823. 72 126. 49 00 00 199, 950. 21

612 SEWER DEPRECIATION 36, 282. 84 00 00 00 36, 282. 84

613 WASTE WTR PLANT PROJECT 994, 465. 24 23, 051. 70 00 00 11017, 516. 94

670 LANDFILL/ GARBAGE 51856. 01-      15, 087. 38 51837. 98 00 31393. 39

671 YARD WASTE 51597. 07 674. 87 18. 00 00 61253. 94

Report Total 21237, 825. 47 136, 993. 17 73, 955. 42 582. 56 21301, 445. 78

GLTREARP 12/ 08/ 20 OPERAAE CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS Statement Writer: 00 Summary By: FUND



CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS INVESTMENT REPORT
Dec‐20

ACCOUNT G/L INT EARNED  RPV TTL   CURRENT MONTH TTL  MATURE DATE CASHED IN DATE:
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT

CD# 20837 005‐000‐1171 31.02$               12,476.45$      12,507.47$                                2/18/2021
CD# 22657 005‐000‐1175 10.25$               10,306.88$      10,317.13$                                11/25/2021

22,824.60$                               
CAPITAL PROJECT WWTP

CD# 21861 613‐000‐1170 39.51$               20,959.45$      20,998.96$                                2/13/2021
CD# 22448 613‐000‐1170 61.45$               21,491.45$      21,552.90$                                7/11/2021
CD# 3050 613‐000‐1170 283.43$            108,565.63$   108,849.06$                              5/21/2021
CD# 3157 613‐000‐1170 211,707.48$                              2/7/2022

363,108.40$                             
WATER DEPRECIATION

CD# 22563 601‐000‐1170 65.23$               22,564.12$      22,629.35$                                12/18/2021
CD# 22447 601‐000‐1175 112.05$            55,705.78$      55,817.83$                                3/10/2023
CD# 22612 601‐000‐1189 44.92$               45,165.54$      45,210.46$                                8/22/2021

123,657.64$                             
T&A SEWER

CD# 22526 ‐$                   1,000.00$        1,000.00$                                  8/22/2021
CD# 21379 ‐$                   1,500.00$        1,500.00$                                  2/6/2021

2,500.00$                                 
SEWER REPLACEMENT

CD# 22452 611‐000‐1172 112.05$            55,705.78$      55,817.83$                                3/10/2023
CD# 22450 611‐000‐1179 138.26$            48,355.70$      48,493.96$                                7/11/2021
CD# 22467 611‐000‐1185 14.44$               9,568.47$        9,582.91$                                  3/26/2023
CD# 3051 COMBINED WITH  611‐000‐1170 23.08$               9,768.44$        9,791.52$                                  5/21/2021

123,686.22$                             
SEWER DEPRECIATION

CD# 3051 612‐000‐1170 23.07$               9,768.44$        9,791.51$                                  5/21/2021
9,791.51$                                 

T&A SOLID WASTE
CD# 21140 ‐$                   5,000.00$        5,000.00$                                  10/26/2021
CD# 22138 ‐$                   1,000.00$        1,000.00$                                  6/17/2021

6,000.00$                                 
SOLID WASTE

CD# 3052 670‐000‐1170 5.30$                 5333.05 5338.35 6/22/2021
5338.35

TOTAL CD'S: 656,906.72$                             



CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS - BRIAN WIRTZ - BUILDING INSPECTION

BUILDING PERMITS

DATE HOMEOWNER CONTRACTORS ADDRESS PERMIT 
#

DATE 
RECEIVED 

PERMIT
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION VALUE PERMIT 

FEE

DATE 
PERMIT 

PAID

MONTH 
BRIAN 

PAID 1ST 
HALF

DATE 
FINALED

2ND 
PAYMENT

1/13/21 SUTTON, BRENNA HOMEOWNER 133 JOHNS 1907 1/13/2021 EGRESS WINDOW $1,600.00 $57.00 1/13/2021 28.5 JAN

HVAC PERMITS & PLUMBING
1/28/21 EDWARD EVEN HUDSON HARDWARE 133 ELK RUN ST 1052 1/28/2021 NEW FURNACE $3,200.00 $35.25

TOTALS $4,800.00

Jan-21

















 

 

 

Date: February 3, 2021 

To:  Elk Run Heights/Raymond Council 

From:  Jordan Cooper, Operator 

O & M Report:  January 2021 

 

Water Operation & Maintenance 

➢ 1/8 Frickson’s fixed water main break on McCoy St. near the intersection of Hight St. We were 

able to put a sleeve over the crack.  

 

Wastewater Operation & Maintenance 

➢ 1/19 Wedeking Electric wired up the transfer switch and the new generator at the Plaza Lift 

Station.  

➢ 1/28 Tom and I piped the gas main from the meter to the generator. 
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December-20 November-20 December-19
Water Units

Total Monthly Pumped gallons 1,144,400 1,518,200 0
Average Daily Pumped gallons 36,900 50,200 0
Maximum Daily Pumped gallons 82,300 97,200 0
Minimum Daily Pumped gallons 15,00 22,400 0

Chlorine
Chlorine - Total Avg Residual Plant mg/L 0.90 0.94 0.00
Chlorine - Total Avg Residual System mg/L 0.89 0.82 0.00
Chlorine - Recommended Residual System mg/L 1.50 1.50 0.30

Wastewater
BOD

BOD Influent Avg mg/L 180.33 152.00 0.00
BOD Effluent Avg mg/L 6.01 2.25 0.00
BOD Eff Permit Limit - 30 Day Avg mg/L 25 25 0
BOD % Removal % 97.00% 98.00% 0.00%
BOD % Removal Permit Limit % 85% 85% 85%

TSS
TSS Influent Avg mg/L 123.32 121.25 0.00
TSS Effluent Avg mg/L 3.23 0.00 0.00
TSS Effluent Permit Limit - 30 Day Avg mg/L 25 25 0
TSS % Removal % 97.38% 100.00% 0.00%
TSS % Removal Permit Limit % 85% 85% 85%

Nitrogen Ammonia
NA Effluent Avg mg/L 0.0 0.0 0.0
NA Effluent Permit Limit - 30 Day Avg mg/L 2.9 2.9 0.0

Influent Flow
Elk Run Average Daily Flow gallons 85,425 88,274 0
Elk Run Percentage Flow % 61.9% 61.7% 0.0%
Raymond Average Daily Flow gallons 52,560 54,693 0
Raymond Percentage Flow % 38.1% 38.3% 0.0%
Average Daily Combined gallons 137,985 142,967 0
Maximum Daily Combined  gallons 155,083 184,781 0
Total Monthly  Combined gallons 4,277,570 4,289,039 0
Minimum Daily Combined gallons 123,639 127,980 0
Permit Limit - 30 Day Avg gallons 281,000 281,000 0
Permit Limit - Daily Maximum gallons 291,000 291,000 0  
 
 

Item Budgeted 
Amount Amount Spent % of Budget % of Time

Maintenance Budget $12,000.00 $4,510.63 38% 100%
Total $12,000.00 $4,510.63 38% 100%

Contract True-Ups - Current Contract Year

 
 
 
 

  

 
   



 

 

 
ELK RUN HEIGHTS/RAYMOND - DECEMBER '20 

  Water Plant Maintenance   

       
Date  Vendor List  Description  Total 

       
12/31/20  USA Bluebook  Supplies  $402.75 
12/31/20  USA Bluebook  Supplies  $18.06 

       

    Total  $420.81  
       

  Water System Maintenance   

       
Date  Vendor List  Description  Total 

       
12/31/20  USA Bluebook  Supplies  $596.94 

       

    Total  $596.94  
       

  Wastewater Plant Maintenance   

       
Date  Vendor List  Description  Total 

       
12/26/20  First National Bank, VISA  Supplies  $16.04 
12/31/20  USA Bluebook  Supplies  $219.36 
12/31/20  USA Bluebook  Supplies  $78.49 
12/31/20  USA Bluebook  Supplies  $222.79 

       

    Total  $536.68  
       

  Wastewater System Maintenance   

       
Date  Vendor List  Description  Total 

       

    Total  $0.00  
       

  Water Plant Maintenance  $420.81    

  Water System Maintenance  $596.94    

  W/W Plant Maintenance  $536.68    

  W/W System Maintenance  $0.00    

  Month Total  $1,554.43    

       

  Annual Maintenance Budget  $12,000.00   

       

  Total Maintenance Dollars  $4,510.63    

   Spent Year to Date     

       

  Percent Maintenance Budget  38%   

  Spent Year to Date     



 

 

 
Work Orders Completed 
 

Date completed Equipment Task 

1/29/2021 Emergency Generator WWTP Monthly PM 

1/29/2021 James Street Lift Station Generator  Monthly PM 

1/29/2021 Raymond West Lift Station Generated Monthly PM 

1/29/2021 Raymond South Lift Station Generator Monthly PM 

1/28/2021 Blower No 1 Monthly PM 

1/28/2021 Blower No 2 Monthly PM 

1/28/2021 Blower No3 Monthly PM 

1/28/2021 Blower No4 Monthly PM 

1/28/2021 Blower No5 Monthly PM 

1/28/2021 Blower No6 Monthly PM 

1/29/2021 James Street Lift Station LS Monthly PM 

1/29/2021 Lafayette Lift Station LS Monthly PM 

1/29/2021 Sutton Lift Station LS Monthly PM 

1/29/2021 Raymond West Lift Station LS Monthly PM 

1/29/2021 Raymond South Lift Station 1 LS Monthly PM 

1/29/2021 Plaza Lift Station LS Monthly PM 

1/28/2021 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS Fire Extinguisher Monthly 
 
 











                 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS, IA THAT 
          THE FOLLOWING BILLS BE PAID AND TRANSFERS ARE HEREBY ALLOWED

ACTUALLY CLEAN    COMM RM CARPET CLEANING          175.00              
AUTO PLUS                     RU-WASHER FLUID/WAX SPRAY        37.80                

RU-JUMPER & BATTERY CABLE 19.41                
VENDOR TOTAL 57.21                

BMC         RU-ROADSTONE/MCCOY WRTMN BREAK   254.93              
CASEY'S     FUEL                             94.24                

REBATE (1.30)                 
VENDOR TOTAL 92.94                

CJ COOPER            RNDMDRUG TEST FEE   35.00                
ANNUAL ADMIN FEE 2021 85.00                
VENDOR TOTAL 120.00              

COURIER   SRF PUBLIC NOTICE          22.64                
ORDIANCE 269 13.58                
JAN 12 2021 MTG CLAIMS 110.66              
CAPITAL PROJECT RATE INCREASE 12.58                
VENDOR TOTAL 159.46              

EASTMAN, JULIE                CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT         40.00                
ELAN    RU-FUEL/ROAD RANGER         447.62              

CH-VACUUM EXCHANGE/WALMART (95.17)               
CH-VACUUM/DRAINO/WALMART 172.88              
CH-VIDEO CALL SERVICE/ZOOM 16.04                
CH-ONLINE SERVICES/MICROSOFT 35.00                
CH-ONLINE SERVICES/MICROSOFT 25.00                
CH-TAX PREP DOCUMENTS/GWORKS 118.74              
CH-MEMBER RENEWAL/SAMS 45.00                
CH-CALNDR,FOLDRWIPES/STAPLES 42.05                
CH-LABEL HOLDERS/STAPLES 15.99                
WT/CH POSTAGE/USPS 275.00              
CH/CR-LYSOL/CLEAN WIPES/WALMART 16.48                
VENDOR TOTAL 1,114.63           

FRICKSON BROS EXCVTE      RU-WTRMN BREAK MCCOY RD          1,900.00           
HI-VIZ               RU-TOM RAIN JKT W/ EMBROIDERY    120.00              
IMFOA                         APRIL 2021-APRIL 2022 DUES       50.00                
IOWA ONE CALL                 LOCATES SEPTEMBER 2020           9.90                  
KRISTI LUNDY                  CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT         40.00                
MUNICIPAL SUPPLY          WT-FLEXNET ANNUAL SUPPORT        2,150.00           
PEOPLESERVICE                 MARCH 2021 SERVICES              11,981.00         
RICOH             COPIER CONTRACT                  168.45              
RBRTS STVNS PRNDRGST   LEGAL SERVICES                   656.25              
SCHAEFER TREE SERVICE         PUT UP/TAKE DOWN XMAS DECOR      400.00              
SHRED IT DOCUMENT SHREDDING               59.35                
TEDS       RU-SPRAY PAINT/SUPPLIES         17.97                

SHOP-SCREWS 8.49                  
CH-LAWN FERTILIZER/EDGER 39.99                
VENDOR TOTAL 66.45                

THOMAS JAMES                  CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT         40.00                
ALLEN OCCUPATIONAL    DRUG/ALCOHOL TESTING             27.00                
UTILITY EQUIPMENT WT-WTRMN BREAK/CLAMP             75.00                

TOTAL BILLS: 19,757.57         

RESOLUTION 3052



001 GENERAL 2,490.51
110 ROAD USE TAX 811.23
600 WATER 6,831.08
610 SEWER 9,624.75
TOTAL FUNDS 19,757.57         

JANUARY PAYROLL:
DRAFT BIWEEKLY PAYROLL 9,725.99           
DRAFT EFTPS 2,843.39           

TOTAL PAYROLL: 12,569.38         
PREPAYS

5838 CITY OF EVANSDALE ANIMAL CONTROL 2,981.67           
5839 COURIER PUBLISHING 253.27              
5840 MEDIACOM INTERNET 82.70                
5841 MID AMERICAN UTILITIES 2,686.77           
5842 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLING 5,837.98           
5843 WATERLOO WATER UTILITIES 5,205.22           
5844 WELL MARK HEALTH INSURNACE 1,745.46           
5845 COLONIAL LIFE LIFE INSURNACE 79.94                
5846 AVESIS VISION INSURNACE 32.79                

DRAFT IPERS RETIREMENT 2,054.91           
DRAFT BANK FEE DEC ACH FEE 15.00                

TOTAL PREPAYS: 20,975.71         

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS, IOWA ON THIS
9TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021

                                     ATTEST:

__________________________                                      ______________________________
Kristi Lundy, Mayor                                       Julie Eastman, City Clerk



 
RESOLUTION 3053 

 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A 
28E AGREEMENT CONTRACT FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT 

SERVICES WITH THE CITY OF EVANSDALE, IOWA. 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Elk Run Heights, is desirous of contracting law 
enforcement services with the City of Evansdale Police Department and; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Evansdale Police Department has agreed to provide such 
service. 
 
 THEREFORE, the duration of this agreement is one (1) year, commencing July 
1, 2021 and terminating (including) June 30, 2022 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa, 
that the Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into a  
28E Agreement CONTRACT FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES, with  
The City of Evansdale for fiscal year 2022 at a cost of $49,447.00.  Payments to be made 
on a quarterly basis by the 15th day of the first month of each quarter. 
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 19TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
__________________________    _____________________ 
Kristi Lundy, Mayor         Julie Eastman, City Clerk      
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 











RESOLUTION 3054 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK RUN 
HEIGHTS, IOWA, APPROVING FISCAL YEAR 2022 BUDGET FOR 
PRESENTATION AND SETTING THE DATE OF A PUBLIC HEARING 
FOR THE PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 
2022  

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa, as follows: 

 
(1) The Budget for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2022 is hereby approved for 

presentation to the public; 
 

(2) A public hearing concerning the proposed Budget for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2022 
is hereby established for March 9, 2021 at the regular City Council Meeting at 6:00 p.m. in the Elk 
Run Heights Council Chambers; 
 

(3)  The City Clerk is hereby directed and authorized to publish notice of said public 
hearing according to State Law. 
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 

_____________________________          __________________________________ 
Kristi Lundy, Mayor                Julie Eastman, City Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION 3055 
 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO  
A 28E AGREEMENT FOR FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACT WITH  

THE CITY OF WATERLOO 
 

 WHEREAS, the City of Waterloo and the City of Elk Run Heights are public 
agencies pursuant to Iowa Code 28E.2 (1987), and 
 
 WHEREAS, Elk Run Heights has petitioned Waterloo Fire Rescue, in 
accordance with Iowa Code 364.16 (1987), to extend the jurisdiction of Waterloo for fire 
and ambulance purposes, 
 
 NOWTHERE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Elk Run 
Heights, Iowa, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into a 28E 
Agreement for a Fire Protection Contract with the City of Waterloo for fiscal year 
2021/2022 for approximately $35.35 per year, per capita, based on a population of one 
thousand, one hundred and seventeen (1,117) residents, for a total of $39,485.95 minus 
$.0.50 per capita for costs assessed by the County for membership in the Northeast Iowa 
Response Group.  $39,485.95 minus $558.50 totals, thirty-eight thousand, nine hundred 
twenty-seven dollars and forty-five cents ($38,927.45).  This amount is to be paid on a 
quarterly basis by Elk Run Heights 
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 9TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________    ___________________________     
Kristi Lundy, Mayor    Julie Eastman, City Clerk 

  









 
RESOLUTION 3056 

 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A 
28E AGREEMENT CONTRACT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL 

SERVICES WITH THE CITY OF EVANSDALE, IOWA. 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Elk Run Heights, is desirous of contracting animal 
control services with the City of Evansdale Animal Control Department and; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Evansdale Animal Control Department has agreed to provide 
such service. 
 
 THEREFORE, the duration of this agreement is twelve (12) months, 
commencing July 1, 2021 and terminating (including) June 30, 2022 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa, 
that the Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into a  
28E Agreement CONTRACT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES, with  
The City of Evansdale for fiscal year 2022 at a cost of $2,284.00 
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 9TH DAY OF FEBRUAY 2021 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
__________________________   ____________________________ 
Kristi Lundy, Mayor        Julie Eastman, City Clerk      
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









RESOLUTION 3057 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN ELK RUN 
HEIGHTS AND BLACK HAWK COUNTY FOR THE ELK RUN ROAD 

RESURFACING PROJECT 
 

WHEREAS, Black Hawk County request the City of Elk Run Heights to enter into an 
agreement for the resurfacing of Elk Run Road, and 

 
WHEREAS, Black Hawk County is requesting that the Elk Run Heights contribute 

$47,302.21 toward the project costs as shown on Exhibit A.  The County can be reimbursed on a 
schedule to be determined at the time the contract is signed. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Run 

Heights, Iowa, that the Mayor is authorized to sign the Cooperative Agreement for the Elk Run 
Road Resurfacing Project 

 
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 9TH DAY OF FEBRUAY 2021 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
__________________________   ____________________________ 
Kristi Lundy, Mayor        Julie Eastman, City Clerk       



 

    
 

Black Hawk County Engineer's Office 
Cooperative Agreement 

For Elk Run Road Resurfacing Project Participation 
 

Location  Elk Run Road  
Work Type H.M.A. Resurfacing  
Project No.  STBG-SWAP-C007(159)--

FG-07 
  

 
This Agreement is entered into by and between Black Hawk County, Iowa, hereafter 
designated the "County", and the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa hereinafter designated 
the “City”. 
 
In 2020 the County made improvements to County Road V43 (Elk Run Road) from 
Independence Avenue to a point just north of County Road D22 (Dubuque Road) within 
Black Hawk County, Iowa.   
 
This project was divided into two (2) divisions, see Attachment B: 
 

• Division 1 (Elk Run Heights Jurisdiction) shall be from Station 11+66 to Station 
16+70 in the Right Lane (N.B.L.) and from Station 11+66 to Station 26+37 in the 
Left Lane (S.B.L.) 
 

• Division 2 (County Jurisdiction) shall be from Station 16+70 to Station 101+33 in 
the Right Lane (N.B.L.) and from Station 26+37                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
to Station 101+33 in the Left Lane (S.B.L.)  

 
 
The County and the City are willing to jointly participate in said project, in the manner 
hereinafter provided; and 
 
This Agreement reflects a summary of this project and the costs, which is subject to 
modification by mutual agreement between the County and the City; and 
 
Therefore, it is agreed as follows: 

1. Project Information 

The County was the lead local governmental agency for carrying out the provisions of 
this Agreement.   
 
 
 



 

    
 

2. Project Design & Construction 
 

The County was responsible for the design of all the proposed improvements.  The 
project was let through the Iowa DOT.  The project was awarded to Aspro, Inc of 
Waterloo IA for $1,845,593.93 by the Black Hawk County Board of Supervisors on 
March 17, 2020.  Work started on July 24, 2020 and was completed by October 20, 
2020.  Final contract costs were $1,685,413.88. 
 
The project was built in conformance with the Iowa DOT specifications and the County 
set of plans. The County was responsible for the daily inspection of the project, 
including the compilation of all daily logs of materials, equipment, and labor used on the 
project.  These are available to the City of Elk Run upon request.   The County did 
comply with the procedures and responsibilities for materials testing and construction 
inspection according to Iowa D.O.T.'s Materials Instructional Memorandums (I.M.'s) and 
the Construction Manual. The County was responsible for making payments to the 
contractor(s) for all project costs incurred in the development and construction of the 
project.  
 
3. Payments and Reimbursements 

 
The County is requesting that the City contribute $47,302.21 toward the project costs as 
shown on Exhibit A.  The County can be reimbursed on a schedule to be determined at 
the time the contract is signed. 

 
 
4.  General Provisions 

 
a. The County shall maintain records, documents, and other evidence in support of the 

work performed under the terms of this Agreement. All accounting practices applied 
and all records maintained will be in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles and procedures.  
 

b. If any part of this Agreement is found to be void and unenforceable then the 
remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in effect. 

 
c. This Agreement is not assignable without the prior written consent of the City. 

 
d. It is the intent of both (all) parties that no third party beneficiaries be created by this 

Agreement. 
 
e. In case of dispute concerning the terms of this Agreement, the parties shall submit 

the matter to arbitration pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 679A. Either party has the 
right to submit the matter to arbitration after ten (10) days notice to the other party of 
their intent to seek arbitration. The written notice must include a precise statement of 



 

    
 

the disputed question. The City and the County agree to be bound by the decision of 
the appointed arbitrator. Neither party may seek any remedy with the State or 
Federal courts absent exhaustion of the provisions of this paragraph for arbitration. 

 
f. This Agreement may be executed in two (2) counterparts, each of which so 

executed will be deemed to be an original. 
 
g. This Agreement, as well as the unaffected provisions of any previous agreement(s), 

addendum(s), and/or amendment(s); represents the entire Agreement between the 
County and City regarding this project. All previously executed agreements will 
remain in effect except as amended herein. Any subsequent change or modification 
to the terms of this Agreement will be in the form of a duly executed amendment to 
this document. 

 
5.  Indemnification 
 

Black Hawk County agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Elk Run Heights and their 
officers, employees, agents and assigns harmless from and against any and all 
injury, loss, damage or liability (or claims in respect to this project) to any third party 
or parties, including costs or expenses (including reasonable attorney’s fees and 
court costs) arising from or related to this project.  

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Agreement as of 
the date shown opposite its signature below. 
 
 
 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF BLACK HAWK COUNTY: 
 
                         
By:                                                               Date                                                         . 
      Chairperson                       
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By:     
 County Auditor 
 
 
 
 



 

    
 

 
CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS: 
 
 
By:                                                               Date                                                         . 
      City of Elk Run Heights Mayor 
  



 

    
 

ATTACHMENT A 
 
 

 

Black Hawk County
Elk Run Road H.M.A. Pavement Widening w/ H.M.A. Resurfacing
STBG-SWAP-C007(159)--FG-07
Division 1 - Elk Run Heights

Contract

1 75.00 TON 20.15$              118.490 2,387.57$                
2 123.90 CY 15.20$              123.925 1,883.66$                
3 743.50 SY 20.00$              743.550 14,871.00$              
4 782.20 SY 3.55$                782.200 2,776.81$                
5 75.00 TON 39.80$              58.000 2,308.40$                
6 150.00 TON 37.60$              126.070 4,740.23$                
7 150.00 TON 37.85$              112.550 4,260.02$                
8 18.00 TON 530.40$            13.290 7,049.02$                
9 7.00 TON 595.40$            4.800 2,857.92$                

10 176.00 EACH 1.00$                0.000 -$                        
11 235.00 EACH 1.00$                374.240 374.24$                   
12 125.00 EACH 1.00$                125.000 125.00$                   
13 40.29 STA 11.00$              39.213 431.34$                   
14 1.00 EACH 165.00$            1.000 165.00$                   

15 4.00 EACH 495.00$            4.000 1,980.00$                

16 1.00 EACH 740.00$            1.000 740.00$                   

17 16.70 STA 55.00$              6.400 352.00$                   

47,302.21$       
MILLED SHLD RUMBLE STRIP, HMA SURF

PAY ADJ I/D-HMA MIXTURE FIELD VOIDS
PAY ADJ I/D-HMA PAV'T SMOOTHNESS
PAINTED PAV'T MARK, WATERBORNE/SOLVENT
PAINTED SYMBOL+LEGEND, WATERBORNE/SOLVNT
FLAGGER

PILOT CAR

HMA INTERLAYER BASE, 3/8"
HMA HT INTERMEDIATE, 1/2"
HMA HT SURF, 1/2", NO FRIC
ASPH BINDER, PG 58-28H
ASPH BINDER, PG 58-34E
PAY ADJ I/D-HMA MIXTURE LABORATORY VOIDS

TOTAL

GRANULAR SHLD, TYPE B
EXCAVATION, CL 13, WIDEN
BASE WIDENING, 6" HMA
PAV'T, SCARIFICATION

Item Cost Quantity
ITEM # BID ITEM DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY UNIT

As Built





ORDINANCE 270 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF  
THE CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS, IOWA, BYAMENDING  

CHAPTER 13.16, WASTEWATER TREATMENT USER CHARGES 
 
BE IT ENACTED By the City Council of Elk Run Heights, Iowa: 
 
SECTION 1. SECTION(S) MODIFIED. Chapter 13.16.050 Classifications 
Established, of the Elk Run Heights Municipal Code of Ordinances is repealed and the 
following rates adapted in lieu thereof; 
 
A Capital Project fee of $60.00 per quarter shall be required of any person or business or 
corporation in addition to the user rates established in Section 13.16.050 of this chapter. 
The Capital Project Fee shall be deposited in an account for the specific purpose of sewer 
related capital projects. The $60.00 Capital Project Fee Charge shall be effective July 1, 
2021 for a period not to exceed 10 years.  
 
SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE.  If any section, provision or part of this 
ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect 
the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not 
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. 

 
SECTION 4.  WHEN EFFECTIVE.  This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its 
final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.  

 
First Reading:   
Second Reading:  
Third Reading:   

 
 

ATTEST: 
 

_________________________                  ________________________________ 
Kristi Lundy, Mayor     Julie Eastman, City Clerk               
   

 
 

CERTIFICATE 
 

I, Julie Eastman, City Clerk of Elk Run Heights, Iowa, do hereby certify that 
Ordinance 261 was published on the ___ day of ___________ 2021  
 
WITNESS my hand and seal of office this ____ day of ____________2021 
       

__________________________ 
Julie Eastman, City Clerk 
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Position Description 
 

Position Title:  Public Works/Code Enforcement Department:  Public Works 

Reports to:  Mayor and Council Supervises:  None 

FLSA Status:  Full time, Non-exempt Dates Revised:  01/21 
 
Position Summary 

• Operates motorized equipment and constructs public works projects and other City property; handles and 
operates a variety of hand and power tools and equipment; performs routine duties related to the care 
and maintenance of City property, including buildings, streets, and parks. 

• Work involves conducting residential, commercial, and industrial building inspections following application 
by property owners and/or tenants.  

• Performs a variety of routine and complex work in the interpretation and enforcement of adopted codes 
and related rules and regulations. 

 
Essential Duties and Responsibilities 

• Operates heavy, complex motorized equipment including, tractor, dump truck, power riding mower, 
trimmer/edger, chainsaw, snow removal equipment and other City property. 

• Responsible for snow plowing of city streets. 
• Performs all maintenance, cleaning, and repair functions necessary to maintain city parks, city hall and 

other municipal buildings. 
• Maintain and repair playground equipment. 
• Performs manual labor related to construction, maintenance, and repair of City streets. 
• Performs routine service and maintenance on assigned equipment including greasing, washing, and 

waxing.  
• Assists in Water and Wastewater Department as needed. 
• Perform errands for clerk’s office. 
• Completes daily, weekly, and monthly checklists on building equipment maintenance procedures and 

maintains records of scheduled maintenance procedures. 
• Ability to be on call for emergency situations. 
• Drives to and by properties; schedules appointments with property owners; visually and physically 

inspects buildings to ascertain depreciation, improvements, or demolition.  
• Timely issues work permits and stop work orders as needed.  
• Timely determines whether construction, electrical, plumbing, mechanical work performed is in conformity 

with the provisions of the City’s ordinances.  
• Timely issues final inspection certification/approval forms.  
• Responds to all communications by residents or Employer’s agents or employees within three (3) 

business days of contact. 
• Prepares a variety of studies, reports and related information for decision-making purposes. 
• Enforces a variety of codes, including International Building Code, Uniform Mechanical Code, 

International Fire Code, Uniform Housing Code, Uniform Abatement of Dangerous Buildings Code, and 
local codes such as nuisance, clearing, grading, filling, and zoning, etc.   

• Issues correction notices and citations. 
• Research problems and written formal complaints regarding commercial and residential buildings, 

building construction and code compliance. 
• Responds to complaints of potential code violations relating to signing, building occupancy, hazardous 

sidewalks, housing conditions, construction, land use, zoning, or other code-related matters, including 
violations of the City’s Property Maintenance Ordinance.   

• Maintains a variety of logs and records related to inspection and enforcement activities; prepares 
recommendations for amendments and additions to codes or regulations which relate to the position.   

• Assists in obtaining, enhancing, preparing, or presenting exhibits or other evidence in court as required. 
• Works with the Black Hawk County Sheriff’s Department in ensuring that appropriate records and notices 

are made regarding Code Enforcement Violations. 
• Works with City Attorney to assure actions taken are legally compliant 



2 
 

• Regular and punctual attendance. 
• Other duties as assigned by City Council and Mayor.   

 
Organizational Responsibilities 

• Applies high ethical standards, such as honesty, responsibility, and trustworthiness, at all times. 
• Demonstrates a high level of initiative, effort, attention to detail, and commitment by completing 

assignments in a timely and effective manner. 
• Provides friendly, prompt customer service at all times, to both internal and external customers. 
• Facilitates cooperation, trust, and teamwork with coworkers, supervisors, and other employees 

throughout the organization. 
• Follows organizational policies and procedures with minimal supervision, and complies with all applicable 

local, state, and federal regulations as they relate to each job. 
• Completes all required safety trainings/classes in a timely manner. 

 
Requirements 
Knowledge, Skills, and Abilities 

• Must have the ability to manage multiple projects and prioritize workload in a timely and effective manner. 
• Must be able to communicate effectively using both written and oral methods. 
• Knowledge of the safe operation of hand and power tools used in road maintenance activities. 
• Skill in the safe operation of dump trucks and other heavy equipment, or the ability to learn and become 

proficient in the operation of dump trucks and other equipment used in public works. 
• Must possess and maintain a valid Iowa Driver’s License a Class A CDL, and a driving record that is insurable 

under the City’s insurance policy.  
Education and Experience 
 

• Must possess a High School Diploma or equivalent. 
• Must have a minimum of one year of job-related experience including driving/operating snow removal 

equipment. 
• Must be able complete any educational courses needed to fulfill requirements of the position, including 

obtaining cany necessary certifications. 
 

Physical, Mental, and Visual Effort 
• The reasoning demands in this job are most characterized by following oral or diagrammatic instructions, 

dealing with several variables. 
• The language demands in this job are most characterized by reading instructions, speaking clearly and 

distinctly, with appropriate pauses and pronunciation. 
• The mathematical demands in this job are most characterized by using simple addition and subtraction. 
• Regularly required to lift, carry, push, pull, turn, stoop, kneel, crouch, reach, handle, finger, twist, grasp, 

throw, stand, walk, sit, speak, see, hear, smell, taste and touch. 
• Occasionally required to climb and/or crawl. 
• Frequently required to drive/operate power riding mower, trimmer/edger snow removal equipment and 

variety of manual and power hand tools. 
• Must be able to exert twenty (20) to fifty (50) pounds of force occasionally; and/or ten (10) to twenty-five 

(25) pounds of force frequently; and/or greater than negligible up to ten (10) pounds of force on a regular 
basis to lift, carry, push, pull, or otherwise move objects, including the human body. 

• When performing manual labor, the job can be rated heavy work. Must be able to exert fifty (50) to 100 
pounds of force occasionally; and/or twenty-five (25) to fifty (50) pounds of force frequently; and/or ten 
(10) to twenty (20) pounds of force on a regular basis to move objects. 

• Must have physical ability to carry and set up ladders and other equipment; and lift over 50 pounds. 
• Regularly communicates with others through speaking and listening. 
• Requires close vision and the ability to adjust focus; also requires some distant vision. 
• Requires ability to spend time driving from site to site and getting in and out of vehicle.  
• Must be able to make access into, under, and around structures by crawling in confined spaces, climbing, 

navigating difficult terrain, and stooping for prolonged periods as necessary to conduct a thorough 
inspection.  
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• Must be able to make visual inspections in structures that are dimly lit and to visually inspect  a structure 
in various stages of completion.  

• Must have hearing ability sufficient, for example, to monitor radio and to hear safety warnings on a 
building site.  

• Possibly expected to attend Council, Planning and Zoning, and  
 
Working Conditions 

• Work is performed both indoors and outdoors. On occasion, candidate may be outdoors for extended 
periods of time in all kinds of weather conditions.   

• Frequently required to work outside with exposure to heat, cold, sudden temperature change, snow, ice, 
wetness, dust, dirt, odors, and noise. Protective equipment such as high visibility apparel, hard-hat, safety 
glasses, ear plugs, and steel-toed shoes are worn. 

• Regular exposure to hazards including vibration, machinery; high noise levels; moving objects; and 
occasional exposure to hazards including burns, explosives, chemicals. 

 
Disclaimer 
The above information is intended to describe the general nature and level of work to be performed by employees 
in this position.  It is not intended to be an exhaustive list of all duties, responsibilities, requirements, and working 
conditions. The company reserves the right to change or assign other duties to this position as needed and as 
deemed appropriate.  Employees holding this position will be required to perform any other job-related duties 
requested by management.  Reasonable accommodations may be made as needed for employees to perform the 
essential duties and responsibilities and meet the requirements of the position. Except for employees covered by 
Civil Service and/or a collective bargaining agreement, City of Elk Run Heights employees are considered at-will 
employees.  An employee may terminate his/her employment at any time and the City may also terminate the 
employee’s employment at any time.  Unless otherwise provided by contract or law, all employment with the City 
of Elk Run Heights is to be considered “at-will”. 

 
 
Employee Acknowledgement 
I have carefully read and understand the contents of this position description.  I understand the duties, 
responsibilities, requirements, and working conditions.  I also understand that this is not necessarily an exhaustive 
list of duties, responsibilities, requirements, and working conditions associated with the position.  While this list is 
intended to be an accurate reflection of the current position, I understand that the employer reserves the right to 
revise the duties and responsibilities of the position or to require that additional or different tasks be performed.  I 
understand that I may be required to work overtime, as well as different shifts or hours outside the normally 
defined workday or workweek.   
 
Employee’s Signature:          Date:      
 
Department Head:          Date:       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa SPEER FINANCIAL, INC.

$1,150,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2022 Taxes

Per
Property

Date of Bonds: 01/Mar/22  12 Year Maturity $100,000
 Estimated Assessed

 Estimated Principal  Estimated Less Annual Estimated Taxable ETV Tax Rate $56,409.40
Interest and Fiscal Series 2022 Water Revenue Net Valuation Growth Per Taxable

Date Principal Rate Interest Interest Year Debt Service Total Debt Service 1/1/20 Assumptions ($1000 ETV) Value
01/Dec/22 $17,831.25 $17,831.25
01/Jun/23 85,000$                               2.000% 11,887.50 96,887.50 2023 $114,718.75 $114,718.75 $114,718.75 47,738,321$         2.40$               135.56$                
01/Dec/23 11,037.50 11,037.50 -                        
01/Jun/24 90,000 2.000% 11,037.50 101,037.50 2024 112,075.00 112,075.00 112,075.00 47,738,321 2.35                 132.43                  
01/Dec/24 10,137.50 10,137.50 -                        
01/Jun/25 90,000 2.000% 10,137.50 100,137.50 2025 110,275.00 110,275.00 110,275.00 47,738,321 2.31                 130.31                  
01/Dec/25 9,237.50 9,237.50 -                        
01/Jun/26 90,000 2.000% 9,237.50 99,237.50 2026 108,475.00 108,475.00 108,475.00 47,738,321 2.27                 128.18                  
01/Dec/26 8,337.50 8,337.50 -                        
01/Jun/27 95,000 2.000% 8,337.50 103,337.50 2027 111,675.00 111,675.00 111,675.00 47,738,321 2.34                 131.96                  
01/Dec/27 7,387.50 7,387.50 -                        
01/Jun/28 95,000 2.000% 7,387.50 102,387.50 2028 109,775.00 109,775.00 109,775.00 47,738,321 2.30                 129.71                  
01/Dec/28 6,437.50 6,437.50 -                        
01/Jun/29 95,000 2.000% 6,437.50 101,437.50 2029 107,875.00 107,875.00 107,875.00 47,738,321 2.26                 127.47                  
01/Dec/29 5,487.50 5,487.50 -                        
01/Jun/30 100,000 2.000% 5,487.50 105,487.50 2030 110,975.00 110,975.00 110,975.00 47,738,321 2.32                 131.13                  
01/Dec/30 4,487.50 4,487.50 -                        
01/Jun/31 100,000 2.000% 4,487.50 104,487.50 2031 108,975.00 108,975.00 108,975.00 47,738,321 2.28                 128.77                  
01/Dec/31 3,487.50 3,487.50 -                        
01/Jun/32 100,000 2.250% 3,487.50 103,487.50 2032 106,975.00 106,975.00 106,975.00 47,738,321 2.24                 126.41                  
01/Dec/32 2,362.50 2,362.50 -                        
01/Jun/33 105,000 2.250% 2,362.50 107,362.50 2033 109,725.00 109,725.00 109,725.00 47,738,321 2.30                 129.66                  
01/Dec/33 1,181.25 1,181.25 -                        
01/Jun/34 105,000 2.250% 1,181.25 106,181.25 2034 107,362.50 107,362.50 107,362.50 47,738,321 2.25                 126.86                  
01/Dec/34 -                        
01/Jun/35 2035 47,738,321 -                   -                        
01/Dec/35 -                        
01/Jun/36 2036 47,738,321 -                   -                        
01/Dec/36 -                        
01/Jun/37 2037 47,738,321 -                   -                        
01/Dec/37 -                        

-                        

Total $1,150,000  $168,881.25 $1,318,881.25  $1,318,881.25 $1,318,881.25 $1,318,881.25 2.30$               129.87$                
Average Average

Net Interest Rate 2.223931% Premium
Bond Years 8,007.500 Discount $9,200.00
Average Life 6.963

run date: 02/Feb/21

SPEER FINANCIAL, INC. file name:

PRELIMINARY - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

SPEER FINANCIAL, INC.



City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa SPEER FINANCIAL, INC.

$1,150,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2022 Taxes

Per
Property

Date of Bonds: 01/Mar/22  12 Year Maturity $100,000
 Estimated Assessed

 Estimated Principal  Estimated Less Annual Estimated Taxable ETV Tax Rate $56,409.40
Interest and Fiscal Series 2022 Water Revenue Net Valuation Growth Per Taxable

Date Principal Rate Interest Interest Year Debt Service Total Debt Service 1/1/20 Assumptions ($1000 ETV) Value
01/Dec/22 $17,831.25 $17,831.25
01/Jun/23 85,000$                               2.000% 11,887.50 96,887.50 2023 $114,718.75 $114,718.75 $20,000.00 $94,718.75 47,738,321$         1.98$               111.92$                
01/Dec/23 11,037.50 11,037.50 -                        
01/Jun/24 90,000 2.000% 11,037.50 101,037.50 2024 112,075.00 112,075.00 20,000.00 92,075.00 47,738,321 1.93                 108.80                  
01/Dec/24 10,137.50 10,137.50 -                        
01/Jun/25 90,000 2.000% 10,137.50 100,137.50 2025 110,275.00 110,275.00 20,000.00 90,275.00 47,738,321 1.89                 106.67                  
01/Dec/25 9,237.50 9,237.50 -                        
01/Jun/26 90,000 2.000% 9,237.50 99,237.50 2026 108,475.00 108,475.00 20,000.00 88,475.00 47,738,321 1.85                 104.55                  
01/Dec/26 8,337.50 8,337.50 -                        
01/Jun/27 95,000 2.000% 8,337.50 103,337.50 2027 111,675.00 111,675.00 20,000.00 91,675.00 47,738,321 1.92                 108.33                  
01/Dec/27 7,387.50 7,387.50 -                        
01/Jun/28 95,000 2.000% 7,387.50 102,387.50 2028 109,775.00 109,775.00 20,000.00 89,775.00 47,738,321 1.88                 106.08                  
01/Dec/28 6,437.50 6,437.50 -                        
01/Jun/29 95,000 2.000% 6,437.50 101,437.50 2029 107,875.00 107,875.00 20,000.00 87,875.00 47,738,321 1.84                 103.84                  
01/Dec/29 5,487.50 5,487.50 -                        
01/Jun/30 100,000 2.000% 5,487.50 105,487.50 2030 110,975.00 110,975.00 20,000.00 90,975.00 47,738,321 1.91                 107.50                  
01/Dec/30 4,487.50 4,487.50 -                        
01/Jun/31 100,000 2.000% 4,487.50 104,487.50 2031 108,975.00 108,975.00 20,000.00 88,975.00 47,738,321 1.86                 105.14                  
01/Dec/31 3,487.50 3,487.50 -                        
01/Jun/32 100,000 2.250% 3,487.50 103,487.50 2032 106,975.00 106,975.00 20,000.00 86,975.00 47,738,321 1.82                 102.77                  
01/Dec/32 2,362.50 2,362.50 -                        
01/Jun/33 105,000 2.250% 2,362.50 107,362.50 2033 109,725.00 109,725.00 20,000.00 89,725.00 47,738,321 1.88                 106.02                  
01/Dec/33 1,181.25 1,181.25 -                        
01/Jun/34 105,000 2.250% 1,181.25 106,181.25 2034 107,362.50 107,362.50 20,000.00 87,362.50 47,738,321 1.83                 103.23                  
01/Dec/34 -                        
01/Jun/35 2035 47,738,321 -                   -                        
01/Dec/35 -                        
01/Jun/36 2036 47,738,321 -                   -                        
01/Dec/36 -                        
01/Jun/37 2037 47,738,321 -                   -                        
01/Dec/37 -                        

-                        

Total $1,150,000  $168,881.25 $1,318,881.25  $1,318,881.25 $1,318,881.25 $240,000.00 $1,078,881.25 1.88$               106.24$                
Average Average

Net Interest Rate 2.223931% Premium
Bond Years 8,007.500 Discount $9,200.00
Average Life 6.963

run date: 02/Feb/21

SPEER FINANCIAL, INC. file name:

PRELIMINARY - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

SPEER FINANCIAL, INC.



City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa SPEER FINANCIAL, INC.

$1,150,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2022 Taxes

Per
Property

Date of Bonds: 01/Mar/22  15 Year Maturity $100,000
 Estimated Assessed

 Estimated Principal  Estimated Less Annual Estimated Taxable ETV Tax Rate $56,409.40
Interest and Fiscal Series 2022 Revenue Net Valuation Growth Per Taxable

Date Principal Rate Interest Interest Year Debt Service Total Debt Service 1/1/20 Assumptions ($1000 ETV) Value
01/Dec/22 $18,196.88 $18,196.88
01/Jun/23 65,000$                               2.000% 12,131.25 77,131.25 2023 $95,328.13 $95,328.13 $95,328.13 47,738,321$         2.00$               112.64$                
01/Dec/23 11,481.25 11,481.25 -                        
01/Jun/24 65,000 2.000% 11,481.25 76,481.25 2024 87,962.50 87,962.50 87,962.50 47,738,321 1.84                 103.94                  
01/Dec/24 10,831.25 10,831.25 -                        
01/Jun/25 70,000 2.000% 10,831.25 80,831.25 2025 91,662.50 91,662.50 91,662.50 47,738,321 1.92                 108.31                  
01/Dec/25 10,131.25 10,131.25 -                        
01/Jun/26 70,000 2.000% 10,131.25 80,131.25 2026 90,262.50 90,262.50 90,262.50 47,738,321 1.89                 106.66                  
01/Dec/26 9,431.25 9,431.25 -                        
01/Jun/27 70,000 2.000% 9,431.25 79,431.25 2027 88,862.50 88,862.50 88,862.50 47,738,321 1.86                 105.00                  
01/Dec/27 8,731.25 8,731.25 -                        
01/Jun/28 75,000 2.000% 8,731.25 83,731.25 2028 92,462.50 92,462.50 92,462.50 47,738,321 1.94                 109.26                  
01/Dec/28 7,981.25 7,981.25 -                        
01/Jun/29 75,000 2.000% 7,981.25 82,981.25 2029 90,962.50 90,962.50 90,962.50 47,738,321 1.91                 107.48                  
01/Dec/29 7,231.25 7,231.25 -                        
01/Jun/30 75,000 2.000% 7,231.25 82,231.25 2030 89,462.50 89,462.50 89,462.50 47,738,321 1.87                 105.71                  
01/Dec/30 6,481.25 6,481.25 -                        
01/Jun/31 80,000 2.000% 6,481.25 86,481.25 2031 92,962.50 92,962.50 92,962.50 47,738,321 1.95                 109.85                  
01/Dec/31 5,681.25 5,681.25 -                        
01/Jun/32 80,000 2.250% 5,681.25 85,681.25 2032 91,362.50 91,362.50 91,362.50 47,738,321 1.91                 107.96                  
01/Dec/32 4,781.25 4,781.25 -                        
01/Jun/33 80,000 2.250% 4,781.25 84,781.25 2033 89,562.50 89,562.50 89,562.50 47,738,321 1.88                 105.83                  
01/Dec/33 3,881.25 3,881.25 -                        
01/Jun/34 85,000 2.250% 3,881.25 88,881.25 2034 92,762.50 92,762.50 92,762.50 47,738,321 1.94                 109.61                  
01/Dec/34 2,925.00 2,925.00 -                        
01/Jun/35 85,000 2.250% 2,925.00 87,925.00 2035 90,850.00 90,850.00 90,850.00 47,738,321 1.90                 107.35                  
01/Dec/35 1,968.75 1,968.75 -                        
01/Jun/36 85,000 2.250% 1,968.75 86,968.75 2036 88,937.50 88,937.50 88,937.50 47,738,321 1.86                 105.09                  
01/Dec/36 1,012.50 1,012.50 -                        
01/Jun/37 90,000 2.250% 1,012.50 91,012.50 2037 92,025.00 92,025.00 92,025.00 47,738,321 1.93                 108.74                  
01/Dec/37 -                        

-                        

Total $1,150,000  $215,428.13 $1,365,428.13  $1,365,428.13 $1,365,428.13 $1,365,428.13 1.91$               107.56$                
Average Average

Net Interest Rate 2.254737% Premium
Bond Years 9,962.500 Discount $9,200.00
Average Life 8.663

run date: 02/Feb/21

SPEER FINANCIAL, INC. file name:

PRELIMINARY - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

SPEER FINANCIAL, INC.



City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa SPEER FINANCIAL, INC.

$1,150,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2022 Taxes

Per
Property

Date of Bonds: 01/Mar/22  15 Year Maturity $100,000
 Estimated Assessed

 Estimated Principal  Estimated Less Annual Estimated Taxable ETV Tax Rate $56,409.40
Interest and Fiscal Series 2022 Water Revenue Net Valuation Growth Per Taxable

Date Principal Rate Interest Interest Year Debt Service Total Debt Service 1/1/20 Assumptions ($1000 ETV) Value
01/Dec/22 $18,196.88 $18,196.88
01/Jun/23 65,000$                               2.000% 12,131.25 77,131.25 2023 $95,328.13 $95,328.13 $15,000.00 $80,328.13 47,738,321$         1.68$               94.92$                  
01/Dec/23 11,481.25 11,481.25 -                        
01/Jun/24 65,000 2.000% 11,481.25 76,481.25 2024 87,962.50 87,962.50 15,000.00 72,962.50 47,738,321 1.53                 86.22                    
01/Dec/24 10,831.25 10,831.25 -                        
01/Jun/25 70,000 2.000% 10,831.25 80,831.25 2025 91,662.50 91,662.50 15,000.00 76,662.50 47,738,321 1.61                 90.59                    
01/Dec/25 10,131.25 10,131.25 -                        
01/Jun/26 70,000 2.000% 10,131.25 80,131.25 2026 90,262.50 90,262.50 15,000.00 75,262.50 47,738,321 1.58                 88.93                    
01/Dec/26 9,431.25 9,431.25 -                        
01/Jun/27 70,000 2.000% 9,431.25 79,431.25 2027 88,862.50 88,862.50 15,000.00 73,862.50 47,738,321 1.55                 87.28                    
01/Dec/27 8,731.25 8,731.25 -                        
01/Jun/28 75,000 2.000% 8,731.25 83,731.25 2028 92,462.50 92,462.50 15,000.00 77,462.50 47,738,321 1.62                 91.53                    
01/Dec/28 7,981.25 7,981.25 -                        
01/Jun/29 75,000 2.000% 7,981.25 82,981.25 2029 90,962.50 90,962.50 15,000.00 75,962.50 47,738,321 1.59                 89.76                    
01/Dec/29 7,231.25 7,231.25 -                        
01/Jun/30 75,000 2.000% 7,231.25 82,231.25 2030 89,462.50 89,462.50 15,000.00 74,462.50 47,738,321 1.56                 87.99                    
01/Dec/30 6,481.25 6,481.25 -                        
01/Jun/31 80,000 2.000% 6,481.25 86,481.25 2031 92,962.50 92,962.50 15,000.00 77,962.50 47,738,321 1.63                 92.12                    
01/Dec/31 5,681.25 5,681.25 -                        
01/Jun/32 80,000 2.250% 5,681.25 85,681.25 2032 91,362.50 91,362.50 15,000.00 76,362.50 47,738,321 1.60                 90.23                    
01/Dec/32 4,781.25 4,781.25 -                        
01/Jun/33 80,000 2.250% 4,781.25 84,781.25 2033 89,562.50 89,562.50 15,000.00 74,562.50 47,738,321 1.56                 88.11                    
01/Dec/33 3,881.25 3,881.25 -                        
01/Jun/34 85,000 2.250% 3,881.25 88,881.25 2034 92,762.50 92,762.50 15,000.00 77,762.50 47,738,321 1.63                 91.89                    
01/Dec/34 2,925.00 2,925.00 -                        
01/Jun/35 85,000 2.250% 2,925.00 87,925.00 2035 90,850.00 90,850.00 15,000.00 75,850.00 47,738,321 1.59                 89.63                    
01/Dec/35 1,968.75 1,968.75 -                        
01/Jun/36 85,000 2.250% 1,968.75 86,968.75 2036 88,937.50 88,937.50 15,000.00 73,937.50 47,738,321 1.55                 87.37                    
01/Dec/36 1,012.50 1,012.50 -                        
01/Jun/37 90,000 2.250% 1,012.50 91,012.50 2037 92,025.00 92,025.00 15,000.00 77,025.00 47,738,321 1.61                 91.02                    
01/Dec/37 -                        

-                        

Total $1,150,000  $215,428.13 $1,365,428.13  $1,365,428.13 $1,365,428.13 $225,000.00 $1,140,428.13 1.59$               89.84$                  
Average Average

Net Interest Rate 2.254737% Premium
Bond Years 9,962.500 Discount $9,200.00
Average Life 8.663

run date: 02/Feb/21

SPEER FINANCIAL, INC. file name:

PRELIMINARY - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

SPEER FINANCIAL, INC.


	02-09-21 Agenda
	Estimated Franchise Fees
	01-12-21 MINUTES
	01-19-21 MINUTES
	JAN BUDGET BY FUNCTION - 1_31_2021
	JAN TREASURES - 1_31_2021
	JAN INVESTMENT REPORT
	JAN BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT
	JAN 21

	JAN LIB REPORTS
	JAN PEOPLESERVICE
	JAN PD REPORTS
	RES OF BILLS 02-09-2021
	Sheet1

	RES 3053 FY22 Edale Law
	LAW ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT
	Res 3054 setting date budget public hearing
	RES 3055 WATERLOO FIRE 28E
	Fire 28E
	RES 3056 FY21 Edale Animal Control
	ANIMAL CONTROL 28E
	20201218BHCo-ELkRunHghtsAgrmnt FINAL
	1. Project Information
	The County was the lead local governmental agency for carrying out the provisions of this Agreement.
	2. Project Design & Construction
	The County was responsible for the design of all the proposed improvements.  The project was let through the Iowa DOT.  The project was awarded to Aspro, Inc of Waterloo IA for $1,845,593.93 by the Black Hawk County Board of Supervisors on March 17, 2...
	The project was built in conformance with the Iowa DOT specifications and the County set of plans. The County was responsible for the daily inspection of the project, including the compilation of all daily logs of materials, equipment, and labor used ...
	3. Payments and Reimbursements
	The County is requesting that the City contribute $47,302.21 toward the project costs as shown on Exhibit A.  The County can be reimbursed on a schedule to be determined at the time the contract is signed.

	4.  General Provisions
	a. The County shall maintain records, documents, and other evidence in support of the work performed under the terms of this Agreement. All accounting practices applied and all records maintained will be in accordance with generally accepted accountin...
	b. If any part of this Agreement is found to be void and unenforceable then the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in effect.
	c. This Agreement is not assignable without the prior written consent of the City.
	d. It is the intent of both (all) parties that no third party beneficiaries be created by this Agreement.
	e. In case of dispute concerning the terms of this Agreement, the parties shall submit the matter to arbitration pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 679A. Either party has the right to submit the matter to arbitration after ten (10) days notice to the other...
	f. This Agreement may be executed in two (2) counterparts, each of which so executed will be deemed to be an original.
	g. This Agreement, as well as the unaffected provisions of any previous agreement(s), addendum(s), and/or amendment(s); represents the entire Agreement between the County and City regarding this project. All previously executed agreements will remain ...

	5.  Indemnification
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	22 Elk Run Heights GO $1.15m 12yr TAXLEVY no buydown
	22 Elk Run Heights GO $1.15m 12yr TAXLEVY with buydown
	22 Elk Run Heights GO $1.15m 15yr TAXLEVY no buydown
	22 Elk Run Heights GO $1.15m 15yr TAXLEVY with buydown
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